

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.8319 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	23.03.2026	<u>EVV,J</u> <u>W.P.No.8319 of 2026</u> Notice Before Admission. Sri Mahesh Raje, learned Government Pleader for Home, takes notice on behalf of the respondents and seeks time to obtain instructions and, if necessary, to file a counter affidavit. He further submits that time is required to address the validity of G.O.Ms.No.19, dated 10.03.2025, which confers powers upon respondent No.2 under Sections 126, 127, 128, 129, and 163 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (Central Act No. 46 of 2023), with effect from 01.07.2024. Upon perusal of the writ petition, it is evident that the proceedings issued by respondent No.2 in M.C.No.42 of 2025, dated 24.12.2025, are under challenge. By virtue of the said proceedings, the petitioner was held guilty of breach of bond and consequently convicted and ordered to be detained in prison from 24.12.2025 until the completion of the bond period, i.e., 06.07.2026. The Superintendent of Central Prison, Sangareddy, was accordingly directed to receive the petitioner and detain	<i>Transferred to IO folder before making corrections</i>

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		him in custody for the said period, subject to due process of law. However, a perusal of the impugned proceedings dated 24.12.2025 indicates that no opportunity was afforded to the petitioner prior to passing the said order, which constitutes a clear violation of principles of natural justice and a <i>prima facie</i> legal infirmity. It further appears that the petitioner was not properly apprised of or heard in respect of the said order and has been languishing in jail pursuant thereto. In view of the above, this Court deems it appropriate to suspend the operation of the impugned order dated 24.12.2025 in M.C. No.42 of 2025 and directs respondent No.2 to take immediate steps to release the petitioner from custody forthwith, in accordance with law. List on 06.04.2026. EVV,J Issue C.C. today (B/O)VSU	